# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4180391

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the REMOVE INCORRECT PATENT NUMBER 7837302 previously recorded on Reel 040569 Frame 0031. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (SUPPLEMENT).

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BAUER HOCKEY, INC.	10/28/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:	225 FRANKLIN ST MA1-225-02-05	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9295890
Patent Number:	9295901
Patent Number:	9248356
Patent Number:	9039549
Patent Number:	9004502
Patent Number:	8832870
Patent Number:	8770595
Patent Number:	8684368
Patent Number:	8596650
Patent Number:	8517868
Patent Number:	8296868
Patent Number:	8216096
Patent Number:	7963868
Patent Number:	7950676
Patent Number:	7914403
Patent Number:	7862456
Patent Number:	7850553
Patent Number:	7789778

PATENT REEL: 040886 FRAME: 0946

504140547

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7422532
Patent Number:	7232386
Patent Number:	7144343
Patent Number:	7097577
Patent Number:	6695322
Patent Number:	6467778
Patent Number:	6381877
Patent Number:	6128779
Patent Number:	5996117
Patent Number:	5884329
Application Number:	14293371
Application Number:	14837598
Application Number:	14966851
Application Number:	15082829
Application Number:	14911842
Application Number:	15139536
Application Number:	15050044
Application Number:	14920664
Application Number:	14512252
Application Number:	14810321
Application Number:	13954799
Application Number:	14094599
Application Number:	13794071
Application Number:	13043361
Application Number:	12609627
Application Number:	12875704
Application Number:	12409463
Application Number:	11600581
Application Number:	10759525
Application Number:	10746955
Application Number:	10290052
Application Number:	14720639
Application Number:	14604571
Application Number:	14276739

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 040886 FRAME: 0947

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F166287 CORRECTION	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA JACKMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2016	

### **Total Attachments: 15**

source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page1.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page2.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page3.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page4.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page5.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page6.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page7.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page8.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page9.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page9.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page10.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page11.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page12.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page13.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page14.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc correctionpg1#page15.tif



#### United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | = Help



## Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (SUPPLEMENT)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	
BAUER HOCKEY, INC.	10/28/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:	225 FRANKLIN ST MA1-225-02-05	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9295890
Patent Number:	9295901
Patent Number:	9248356
Patent Number:	9039549
Patent Number:	9004502

8832870
8770595
8684368
8596650
8517868
8296868
8216096
7963868
7950676
7914403
7862456
7850553
7789778
7422532
7837302
7232386
7144343
7097577
6695322
6467778
6381877
6128779
5996117
5884329
14293371
14837598
14966851
15082829
14911842
15139536
15050044
14920664
14512252
14810321
13954799
14094599
13794071

Application Number:	13043361
Application Number:	12609627
Application Number:	12875704
Application Number:	12409463
Application Number:	11600581
Application Number:	10759525
Application Number:	10746955
Application Number:	10290052
Application Number:	14720639
Application Number:	14604571
Application Number:	14276739

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (800)494-7512 **Phone:** 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if

provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F166287
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA JACKMAN
Signature:	/Sonya Jackman/
Date:	10/28/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=#89022433v1 - ((Patents (Supp) - Bauer Hockey Inc.- EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=#89022433v1 - ((Patents (Supp) - Bauer Hockey Inc.- EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=#89022433v1 - ((Patents (Supp) - Bauer Hockey Inc.- EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=#89022433v1 - ((Patents (Supp) - Bauer Hockey Inc.- EXECUTED)#page4.tif source=#89022433v1 - ((Patents (Supp) - Bauer Hockey Inc.- EXECUTED)#page5.tif source=#89022433v1 - ((Patents (Supp) - Bauer Hockey Inc.- EXECUTED)#page6.tif source=#89022433v1 - ((Patents (Supp) - Bauer Hockey Inc.- EXECUTED)#page7.tif source=Bauer Hockey Inc Scan0357#page1.tif

#### RECEIPT INFORMATION

 EPAS ID:
 PAT4119638

 Receipt Date:
 10/28/2016

# Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

(SUPPLEMENT)

October 28, 2016

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Bauer Hockey, Inc., a Vermont corporation (the

"Grantor") with principal offices 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire, 03833,

hereby pledges and grants to Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent, with principal

offices at 225 Franklin St. - MA1-225-02-05, Boston, Massachusetts, 02110, (the

"Grantee"), for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement referred to below), a continuing security interest in all of the right,

title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under (i) (a) all industrial designs, letters

patent, certificates of inventions, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all

applications for letters patent, including registrations, recordings and pending

applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including those set forth

in Schedule A hereto, (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part,

renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including

the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein and all

improvements thereto, (c) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or

hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including damages and

payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, and all

other Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), (d)

rights to sue for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, and (e)

rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

#88920760v4

2

THIS GRANT is made to secure the prompt and complete payment and

performance when due of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other Grantors from time to time party

thereto and the Grantee, dated as of April 15, 2014 (as amended, modified, restated

and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence

of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall

execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the

security interest in the Patent Collateral acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and

conditions thereof. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security

interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions

of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that

any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the

provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the ABL/Term

Intercreditor Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement) in all respects and, in the

event of any conflict between the terms of the ABL/Term Intercreditor Agreement and

this Grant, the terms of ABL/Term Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

#88920760v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

rst written above.	
	BAUER HOCKEY, INC.
	By: Name:
	Title:
Accepted and Agreed to:	
Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee	
By: <u>Russen Hann</u>	
Name: <sub>Title:</sub> <b>Ronaldo Naval</b>	

Vice President

[Signature Page to the Notice of Security Interest in Patents (Supplement)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

BAUER HOCKEY, INC.

By: Name:
Title:

Accepted and Agreed to:
Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By: Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

BAUER HOCKEY, INC.

By: Value Value

REEL: 040886 FRAME: 0957

In witness whereof, the Grantor has caused this Confirmation to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

BAUER HOCKEY INC.

Bv:

Name Title:

[Signature Page to the Notice of Security Interest in Patents (Supplement)]

# SCHEDULE A

# 1. Patents:

<b>.</b>	1		
			REGISTERED
TITLE	ISSUE DATE	PATENT NO.	OWNER
HOCKEY BLADE WITH	03/29/2016	9295890	BAUER HOCKEY,
WRAPPED, STITCHED			INC.
CORE			
ICE HOCKEY	03/29/2016	9295901	BAUER HOCKEY,
RUNNER-BLADE			INC.
ASSEMBLY			
HOCKEY-STICK	02/02/2016	9248356	BAUER HOCKEY,
BLADE WITH			INC.
TAILORED			
PERFORMANCE			
REGIONS			
HOCKEY-STICK	05/26/2015	9039549	BAUER HOCKEY,
BLADE WITH	00.20.2010	, , , , ,	INC.
TAILORED			
PERFORMANCE			
REGIONS			
HOCKEY SKATE	04/14/2015	9004502	BAUER HOCKEY,
	0 11 11 2015	700.1302	INC.
ADJUSTABLE	09/16/2014	8832870	BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKEY HELMET			INC.
ICE HOCKEY	07/08/2014	8770595	BAUER HOCKEY,
RUNNER-BLADE	0770072011		INC.
ASSEMBLY			
HOCKEY SKATE	04/01/2014	8684368	BAUER HOCKEY,
	0.70172011		INC.
HOCKEY SKATE	12/03/2013	8596650	BAUER HOCKEY,
	12/05/2016	00,000	INC.
HOCKEY STICK	08/27/2013	8517868	BAUER HOCKEY,
	00/2//2018	0017000	INC.
ADJUSTABLE	10/30/2012	8296868	BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKEY HELMET	10,00,2012	02,000	INC.
HOCKEY STICK	07/10/2012	8216096	BAUER HOCKEY,
	0771072012	0210070	INC.
HOCKEY STICK	06/21/2011	7963868	BAUER HOCKEY,
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	INC.
ARTICLE OF	05/31/2011	7950676	BAUER HOCKEY,
FOOTWEAR			INC.
COMPRISING A			
UNITARY SUPPORT			
STRUCTURE AND			
METHOD OF			
MANUFACTURE			
1711 11 101 / 101 UKL	1		

#88920760v4

HOCKEY STICK	03/29/2011	7914403	BAUER HOCKEY,
		7,72,7,00	INC.
HOCKEY STICK	01/04/2011	7862456	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
HOCKEY STICK	12/14/2010	7850553	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
HOCKEY STICK	09/07/2010	7789778	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
HOCKEY STICK	09/09/2008	7422532	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
ICE SKATE	06/17/2008	7387302	BAUER HOCKEY,
	0.514.015.00=		INC.
HOCKEY STICK	06/19/2007	7232386	BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKEY CEICK	12/05/2006	7144242	INC.
HOCKEY STICK	12/05/2006	7144343	BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKEY STICK	08/29/2006	7097577	INC. BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKET STICK	08/29/2006	1097377	INC.
ICE SKATE	02/24/2004	6695322	BAUER HOCKEY,
ICL SKATE	0212412004	0073322	INC.
ICE SKATE	10/22/2002	6467778	BAUER HOCKEY,
	10/22/2002	0.07770	INC.
CONTROLLED FLEX	05/07/2002	6381877	BAUER HOCKEY,
SKATE BOOT			INC.
LIMB PROTECTOR	10/10/2000	6128779	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
ATHLETIC GLOVE	12/07/1999	5996117	BAUER HOCKEY,
THUMB PROTECTOR			INC.
ATHLETIC GLOVE	03/23/1999	5884329	BAUER HOCKEY,
THUMB PROTECTOR			INC.
HOCKEY BLADE WITH	03/29/2016	9295890	BAUER HOCKEY,
WRAPPED, STITCHED			INC.
CORE			

# 2. Patent Applications:

TITLE	FILING DATE	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICANT
HELMET COMPRISING	06/02/2014	14/293,371	BAUER HOCKEY,
AN OCCIPITAL			INC.
ADJUSTMENT			
MECHANISM			
LEG PAD FOR A	08/27/2015	14/837,598	BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKEY PLAYER			INC.
SHIRT FOR A HOCKEY	12/11/2015	14/966,851	BAUER HOCKEY,
PLAYER			INC.
HOCKEY BLADE	03/28/2016	15/082,829	BAUER HOCKEY,
WITH WRAPPED			INC.

#88920760v4

CORE			
ATHLETIC GEAR	02/12/2016	14/911,842	BAUER HOCKEY,
PROVIDING		,	INC.
ENHANCED			
MOISTURE			
MANAGEMENT			
ADJUSTABLE	04/27/2016	15/139,536	BAUER HOCKEY,
HELMET FOR A	3 1/2 1/2010	10/10/,000	INC.
HOCKEY OR			in (C.
LACROSSE PLAYER			
ICE HOCKEY	02/22/2016	15/050,044	BAUER HOCKEY,
	02/22/2010	13/030,044	INC.
RUNNER-BLADE			INC.
ASSEMBLY	10/22/2015	14/020 ((4	DATIED HOCKEY
HOCKEY SKATE	10/22/2015	14/920,664	BAUER HOCKEY,
INCLUDING A ONE-			INC.
PIECE FRAME WITH			
INTEGRAL			
PEDESTALS	1041045	111212	
SKATE BOOT	10/10/2014	14/512,252	BAUER HOCKEY,
INCLUDING A			INC.
THERMOFORMABLE			
ARCH-SUPPORT			
REGION			
HOCKEY SKATE	07/27/2015	14/810,321	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
HOCKEY-STICK	07/30/2013	13/954,799	BAUER HOCKEY,
BLADE WITH			INC.
REINFORCING FRAME			
SKATE WITH	12/02/2013	14/094,599	BAUER HOCKEY,
INJECTED BOOT			INC.
FORM			
HOCKEY SKATE	03/11/2013	13/794,071	BAUER HOCKEY,
		, ,	INC.
SHIRT FOR A HOCKEY	12/11/2015	14/966,851	BAUER HOCKEY,
PLAYER		2 5 00,00 1	INC.
HOCKEY BLADE	03/28/2016	15/082,829	BAUER HOCKEY,
WITH WRAPPED	33,20,2010	15,002,027	INC.
CORE			
HOCKEY STICK	03/08/2011	13/043,361	BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKLI STICK	03/00/2011	13/073,301	INC.
HOCKEY SKATE	10/30/2009	12/609,627	BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKET SKATE	10/30/2009	12/009,02/	INC.
HOCKEY STICK	00/02/2010	10/075 704	
HOCKEY STICK	09/03/2010	12/875,704	BAUER HOCKEY,
HOCKEY CERCY	02/22/2000	10/400 460	INC.
HOCKEY STICK	03/23/2009	12/409,463	BAUER HOCKEY,
	4442:000	44.222.22.	INC.
HOCKEY STICK	11/16/2006	11/600,581	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
HOCKEY STICK	01/16/2004	10/759,525	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.

ICE SKATE	12/23/2003	10/746,955	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
HOCKEY STICK	11/06/2002	10/290,052	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
HOCKEY STICK	08/14/2001	09/929,299	BAUER HOCKEY,
			INC.
HOCKEY-STICK	05/22/2015	14/720,639	BAUER HOCKEY,
BLADE WITH			INC.
TAILORED			
PERFORMANCE			
REGIONS			
HOCKEY-STICK	01/23/2015	14/604,571	BAUER HOCKEY,
BLADE WITH			INC.
REINFORCING FRAME			
HOCKEY-STICK	07/30/2013	13/954,799	BAUER HOCKEY,
BLADE WITH			INC.
REINFORCING FRAME			
SPORTING GOODS	05/13/2014	14/276,739	BAUER HOCKEY,
INCLUDING			INC.
MICROLATTICE			
STRUCTURES			
ADJUSTABLE	04/27/2016	15/139,536	BAUER HOCKEY,
HELMET FOR A			INC.
HOCKEY OR			
LACROSSE PLAYER			